Subject: Idaho Medicaid National Provider Identifier (NPI) Implementation 

TO: Software Vendors and Clearinghouses

DATE: August 1, 2007
SUBJECT: Idaho Medicaid National Provider Identifier (NPI) Implementation

Idaho Medicaid is pleased to announce implementation of NPI changes for 835 Electronic Remittance Advice and 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request/Response transactions.

Effective August 18, 2007, Idaho Medicaid will begin returning NPI information to providers on 835 Electronic Remittance Advice transactions.

Effective August 18, 2007, Idaho Medicaid will be ready to accept and return NPI information on 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request/Response transactions
.

Idaho Medicaid vendor specifications have been updated to include NPI specifications for the 835 Electronic Remittance Advice and 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request/Response transactions. These documents refer to information and situations that are specific to Idaho Medicaid and should be used as supplements to the Implementation Guides for the standard transactions. 
The vendor specification for the 835 Electronic Remittance Advice transaction is available online at: 
http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/DesktopModules/Documents/DocumentsView.aspx?tabID=0&ItemID=8063&MId=11469&wversion=Staging
The vendor specification for the 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request/Response transactions is available online at: 
http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/DesktopModules/Documents/DocumentsView.aspx?tabID=0&ItemID=8296&MId=11469&wversion=Staging
Updated vendor specifications are also available for the following transactions, which were implemented May 29, 2007:
837 Professional Claim transaction:
http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/DesktopModules/Documents/DocumentsView.aspx?tabID=0&ItemID=7030&MId=11469&wversion=Staging
837 Dental Claim transaction:
http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/DesktopModules/Documents/DocumentsView.aspx?tabID=0&ItemID=7031&MId=11469&wversion=Staging
837 Institutional Claim transaction:
http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/DesktopModules/Documents/DocumentsView.aspx?tabID=0&ItemID=7032&MId=11469&wversion=Staging
270/271 Eligibility Request/Response transactions:
http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/DesktopModules/Documents/DocumentsView.aspx?tabID=0&ItemID=7521&MId=11469&wversion=Staging
NCPDP Pharmacy transactions:
http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/DesktopModules/Documents/DocumentsView.aspx?tabID=0&ItemID=7522&MId=11469&wversion=Staging
An information release that describes Idaho Medicaid’s flexible approach to accommodate providers fully ready to use NPI as well as providers who use a contingency plan for delayed NPI implementation is available online at:
http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/DesktopModules/Documents/DocumentsView.aspx?tabID=0&ItemID=8298&MId=12400&wversion=Staging
Please note that Idaho Medicaid providers who are classified as ‘atypical’ are not be expected to send an NPI on electronic transactions and must continue to submit claims with their current Idaho Medicaid provider number. For a complete list of ‘atypical’ providers, please refer to the NPI Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) document posted at: http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Portals/_Rainbow/Documents/FAQ_NPI_2%2026%2007.pdf
Summary of changes to the 835 Electronic Remittance Advice and 276/277 Health Care Claim Status Request/Response transactions:

Adding NPI to the 835 Transaction

Three loops are impacted by changes made for NPI: 1000B Payee Identification (billing provider), 2100 Claim Payment Information (attending provider header), and 2110 Service Payment Information (attending provider detail). In each of these instances, if an NPI is not available as an identifier for the provider at that level, the transaction will be formatted as it is today. The changes for each loop when an NPI identifier is available are summarized below:
1000B Payee Identification:  

N103 is formatted with an ‘XX’ qualifier (NPI) and N104 is populated with the first active cross-walked NPI value associated with that billing provider. Two REF segments will be created. The first REF01 occurrence is formatted with a ‘TJ’ qualifier (Federal Taxpayer’s Identification Number) and the corresponding REF02 is populated with the billing provider SSN or FEIN. The second REF01 occurrence is formatted with a ‘1D’ qualifier (Medicaid Provider Number) and the corresponding REF02 is populated with the billing provider Idaho Medicaid provider number.

2100 Claim Payment Information:

This loop contains multiple N1 and REF segments. The NPI changes occur in the Service Provider Name N1 segment (where N101 = ‘82’ - Rendering Provider) and the Rendering Provider Identification REF segment for Institutional and Institutional Crossover claims. N108 is formatted with an ‘XX’ qualifier (NPI) and N109 is populated with the NPI value stored on the claim header for the attending provider. REF01 is formatted with a ‘1D’ qualifier (Medicaid Provider Number) and the corresponding REF02 is populated with the Idaho Medicaid Provider Number stored on the claim header (obtained through cross-walking the header attending provider NPI).

2110 Service Payment Information:

This loop contains multiple REF segments. The NPI change occurs in the Rendering Provider Identification REF segment. The Rendering Provider REF segment can occur multiple times. The first REF01 occurrence is formatted with an ‘HPI’ qualifier (NPI) and the corresponding REF02 is populated with the detail attending provider NPI value submitted on the claim. The second REF01 occurrence is formatted with a ‘1D’ qualifier (Medicaid Provider Number) and the corresponding REF02 is populated with the Idaho Medicaid Provider Number stored on the claim detail (obtained through cross-walking the detail attending provider NPI). 
Note: For institutional and institutional crossover claims, the detail attending provider information (loop 2110) will be populated directly from the header attending provider information (loop 2100) as per current processing. For all other claims, the detail attending provider information is populated directly from the data submitted on the claim.
Formatting claims-related financial transactions

The Provider Adjustment (PLB) segment in the summary area of the 835 transaction is used to report adjustments that are NOT specific to a particular claim or service that is being reported in the detail section of the 835 transaction. Adjustments which ARE specific to a claim or service being reported in the detail section of the 835 transaction are formatted in the CAS (Claims Adjustment) segment in the 2100 (Claim Payment Information) loop.

Field PLB03-2 (Reference Identification) is currently formatted with a ‘CCN’ for all financial transactions reported in the PLB segment. Due to the concern voiced by several vendors that the CCN provides them no means to link claim-related financial transactions (such as recoupments or reversals) to the originating claim, these claim-related financial transactions will now be referenced by an ICN rather than a CCN. This change has no impact to the basic format of the 835 transaction or transaction balancing.
Adding NPI to the 276 and 277 Transactions
Two loops in the 276 request transaction are impacted by changes made for NPI: 2100B Information Receiver Name and 2100C Provider Name.  In both cases the NM108 qualifier was previously defaulted.  With NPI changes, 2100B/NM108, which contains the Trading Partner ID qualifier, will no longer default to ‘46’ – Electronic Transmitter ID.  Instead, the qualifier will be populated from the 276 transaction as either ‘46’ or ‘XX’ (NPI).  Similarly, 2100C/NM108, which contains the Provider ID qualifier, will no longer default to ‘SV’ (Medicaid ID).  Instead, the qualifier will be populated from the 276 transaction as either ‘SV’ or ‘XX’ (NPI).

Two loops in the 277 response transaction are impacted by changes made for NPI:  2100B Information Receiver Name and 2100C Provider Name.  Again, instead of defaulting the NM108 qualifier for each of these loops, the transaction will be formatted with the corresponding qualifier received on the 276 transaction.

Testing and Technical Assistance










Software vendors and clearinghouses are encouraged to test electronic  transactions with EDS. To coordinate testing, please contact the EDI Helpdesk by calling the following toll free number: (800) 685-3757 and asking for technical support.






Please direct any questions about the above information to the EDI helpdesk by calling the following toll free number: (800) 685-3757 and asking for technical support.

�Tricky with the date thing.  The first time providers/vendors will see the change in the 835 is the following weekend – from financial weekly on 8/24.  They will begin seeing changes on interactive 276, if submitted with NPI, beginning Saturday, 8/18.


�Need to confirm this is still the same address.





